Resolution No. 2025-3430

A Resolution of the City of Sanford, Florida, amending
the City's annual operating budget for the fiscal year
beginning October 1, 2025, and ending September 30,
2026; providing for implementing administrative actions;
providing for a savings provision; providing for
conflicts; providing for severability and providing for an
effective date.

Whereas, the Commission of the City of Sanford, Florida has adopted an annual
operating budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2025, and terminating on
September 30, 2026, specifying certain projected revenues and expenditures for the
operations of Sanford municipal government; and

Whereas, the City's budget presumes that each department generally will, to the
best of their ability, maintain its expenditure within its allocated budgeted level and
exercise prudence in expending funds during the course of the City's fiscal year; and

Whereas, from time-to-time circumstances and events may require that the
original City budget may need revision; and

Whereas, the City Commission, in its judgment and discretion, has the authority

to adjust the budget to more closely coincide with actual and expected events.

Now, therefore, be it adopted and resolved by the City Commission of the
City of Sanford, Florida as follows:

Section 1. Adoption of Budget Amendment.

The annual operating budget of the City of Sanford for the fiscal year beginning
October 1, 2025, and terminating on September 30, 2026, is hereby revised and
amended by Attachment “A”. The Attachment is hereby incorporated into this
Resolution as if fully set forth herein verbatim. Except as amended herein, the annual

operating budget for the City of Sanford for fiscal year beginning October 1, 2025, and



terminating on September 30, 2026, shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 2. Implementing administrative actions.

The City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized and directed to implement
the provisions of this Resolution by means of such administrative actions as may be
deemed necessary and appropriate.

Section 3. Savings.

The prior actions of the City of Sanford relating to the adoption of the City budget
and related activities are hereby ratified and affirmed.

Section 4. Conflicts.

All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are hereby
repealed.

Section 5. Severability.

If any section, sentence, phrase, word, or portion of this Resolution is determined
to be invalid, unlawful or unconstitutional, said determination shall not be held to
invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any other section, sentence, phrase,
word, or portion of this Resolution not otherwise determined to be invalid, unlawful, or
unconstitutional.

Section 6. Effective Date.

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

2|



Passed and adopted this 10" day of November, 2025.

Attest: City Commission of/'th
Sanford M
ATy Uz .

9

Traci Houchin, MMC, FCRM 7", . “ Art Woodruff, Mayor
City Clerk ‘_,‘" S el Ton, f
For use and reliance of the Sanford | 1
City Commission only. '\ \F
Approved as to form and legality. N NSg e /)
N/
. .

/W(% /(7/‘(%&//(1_/

/L ]dsay N) Greene, City Attorney




ATTACHMENT A
REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT

Fiscal Year 25/26

Department: Public Works & Utilities Division: Water & Sewer Date: 10/8/2025
BUDGET AMENDMENT

[__CHANGES IN REVENUES |

REVENUE ACCOUNT NUMBER

Revenue ActCd FEle Project# Revenue Account Title Budget Balance Change Balance

Debt Proceeds/Proceeds FR Notes
452 0000 384 01 00 Payable $ 13,286,865 | $ 12,056,448 | $§ 24,555,004 | $ 36,611,452
$ -
$ -
$ -
s B
TOTAL CHANGES IN REVENUES $ 24,555,004

| CHANGES IN EXPENDITURES |
EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT NUMBER

[Fund Dpt/Div  Activity Obj Fle Proiect# Expenditure Account Title Budget Balance Change Balance
W/S Combination ServicesAmprove Other 22 463,084
452 | 4521 536 63 | 00| pwis1A {ThanBLDG $ 70,196 | §  (58,110)f §22521174 | %44
452 4521 536 31 00 | DW161A W/S Combination Services/Professional services $2,251,196 $1,417,135 s2033.830 $ 3.450,965 -
$ -
$ -
$ .
$ N
$ o
$ -
TOTAL CHANGES IN EXPENDITURES $ 24,555,004
REASON FOR AMENDMENT: accepting and moving FDEP forgivable loan funds to Main Water Plant for 1,4 dioxane construction
DIRECTOR APPROVAL: —2t.omnion_ pare0/27/2025
FINANCE APPROVAL: Cynhnia L indsay pate: 10/22/25
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: 6:'95 M. “'HL DATE: 10/ 27/ 2025
($5.000 to $49,999) \/
CITY COMMISSION AGENDA DATE: Monday, November 10, 2025 APPROVED:

($50,000 or More)

" FOR FINANCE USE

Document #: BA 01-107
Entry Date: Batch Number: CCM#:

RES#:

10/22/2025



Resolution No. 2025-3411

A resolution of the City of Sanford, Florida relating to the State
Revolving Fund (SRF) loan program agreement and execution
specifically relating to the Florida Department of Environmental
Protection (FDEP) Project Number DW590161 which is titled
"Construction of an Ultraviolet Light Advanced Oxidation Process
with Granular Activated Carbon to Remove Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl
Substances, 1,4 Dioxane and Total Trihalomethanes from Drinking
Water prior to Distribution”; providing for a loan of approximately
$46,895,249.00 to the City providing for the funding for Project
construction, which relates to the Project's overall costs which are
anticipated to be approximately $50,534,000.00; requiring repayment
to FDEP in an amount not to exceed $48,895,249.00 from any award,
settlement, judgment or other relief obtained against the Defendants
in the 1,4 litigation; making legislative and administrative findings;
providing for legal authority: authorizing the execution and
implementation of the loan application and agreement with the FDEP
as well as other implementing authority and actions; providing for the
availability and establishment of pledged revenues; providing for
powers of the Mayor, the City Manager, the City Clerk, the City
Attorney and the City's Finance Director; providing for conflicts;
providing for severability and providing an effective date.

Whereas, provisions of the Florida Statutes provide for loans to local
government agencies to finance the construction of drinking water facilities; and

Whereas, the administrative rules set forth in the Florida Administrative Code
require specific authorization for municipalities to apply for loans to establish pledged
revenues, that loan applicants must designate authorized representatives for certain
purposes, that loan applicants must provide assurances of compliance with loan program
requirements,; and that successful loan applicants must enter into a loan agreement with
the Department of Environmental Protection (hereinafter the "FDEP"); and

Whereas, the FDEP’'s State Revolving Fund (hereinafter the "SRF") loan
program has designated a City project, given FDEP Project Number DW590161 and titled

“Construction of an Ultraviolet Light Advanced Oxidation Process with Granular Activated

1]



Carbon to Remove Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances, 1,4 Dioxane and Total
Trihalomethanes from Drinking Water prior to Distribution*” (hereinafter the "Project"), as
eligible for available funding through FDEP’s Drinking Water SRF loan program; and

Whereas, the City intends to enter into a loan agreement with the FDEP under
the applicable and controlling statutory provisions and rules and other applicable law
pertaining to the SRF for funding of the Project; and

Whereas, the said loan agreement is anticipated to provide approximately
$19,323,249.00 as partial funding for Project construction with 100 % loan forgiveness
(Grant) except that FDEP requires that the City shall reimburse FDEP in an amount not
to exceed $46,895,249.00 from any award, settlement, judgement or other relief obtained
against the Defendants in the city’s current litigation, and

Whereas, the overall Project cost is anticipated to be approximately
$50,534,000.00, which does not include City operational expenses annually incurred,

Now, Therefore Be It Resolved by The City Commission of The City of
Sanford, Florida, As Follows:

Section 1. Findings. The foregoing recitals (whereas clauses) are
incorporated herein by reference and adopted as legislative and administrative findings
in support of the matters set forth in this Resolution and made a part hereof together with
the matters set forth in the City Commission agenda memorandum relating to the
adoption of this Resolution including, but not limited to, the statements pertaining to the
litigation involving the City and the responsible parties for contaminating the City's water
supply. The City Manager may rely upon the matters set forth therein as well as the other
provisions of this Resolution and of this Resolution in taking implementing administrative

actions.

2|



Section 2. Legal Authority. The City of Sanford is authorized to apply for a
loan from the FDEP to finance or fund the Project under applicable and controlling law to
include, but not be limited to, Article VIIl, Section 2 of the Constitution of the State of
Florida and the provisions of Chapters 166 and 403, Florida Statutes, the City Charter of the
City of Sanford and other applicable law.

Section 3. Available Revenues/Assurances.

(a). The revenues pledged for this loan are gross revenues derived yearly from
the operation of the water and sewer systems after payment of the operating and
maintenance expenses and the satisfaction of all yearly payment obligations on senior
revenue obligations.

(b). The pledged revenues are subject to the following prior and parity obligations
(other SRF loans) as follows:

(i). SRF Loan WW586250 for Sanford South Water Resource Center,
Phase |; Amount authorized = $19,367,124.

(). SRF Loan WW580100 for sewer restoration of underground pipe
and manhole rehabilitation; Amount authorized = $2,622,385.

(iii). SRF Loan WW590101 for sewer restoration of underground pipe
and manhole rehabilitation; Amount authorized = $205,020.

(iv). SRF Loan DW590110 for drinking water system improvements;
Amount authorized = $455,247.

(v). SRF Loan DW590120 for AMR water replacement and pre-
chlorinated water pipe bursting; Amount authorized = $17,105,683.

(vi). SRF Loan DW590130 for water treatment facility rehabilitation;

3



Amount authorized = $986,973.

(vi). SRF Loan DW590131 for biological nutrient removal
improvements; Amount authorized = $18,395,031.

(viii). SRF Loan WW590150 for water treatment facility construction;
Amount authorized = $10,401,065.

(ix) SRF Loan WW580191 for drinking water facility construction;
Amount authorized = $587,650.

(x). SRF Loan WW590192 for drinking water facility construction;
Amount authorized = $21,421,000.

(xi) SRF loan DW5901B for construction of an ultraviolet light
advanced oxidation process with granular activated carbon, Amount
authorized = 3,900,000.

(¢). The water, wastewater/sewer and reclaimed water utility fees and rates
are from such utilities and systems being owned and operated by the City in accordance
with the provisions of controlling Florida law and such fees being under the regulatory
control of the City Commission. The City and the City Commission have legal authority
to increase the rates to ensure the repayment of the loan.

Section 4. Authorized Representative Relative to Agreement
Implementation/FDEP Assurances, Implementing Administrative Actions.

(a). Except as vested in the Mayor under the provisions of Section 5, the City
- Manager, or designee, is hereby designated as the authorized representative to provide
the assurances and commitments required by the loan application, the funding of the
Project and relative to the implementation of the Project. The City Manager is authorized

to delegate responsibility to appropriate City staff to carry out technical, financial, and

4|



administrative activities associated with the agreement. The loan agreement is attached
hereto as Appendix “A” and the terms, conditions and obligations are adopted hereto as
set forth herein.

(b). The City Manager is hereby vested with all necessary authority to
implement the provisions of this Resolution in accordance with sound and generally
accepted public and fiscal management and procurement practices and principles and
may delegate authority as deemed appropriate to effectively and efficiently implement the
provisions of this Resolution.

(c). The City Manager shall continue to direct City staff and consultants in the
evaluation of all utility system rates, fees and charges and take all necessary actions and
make all necessary recommendations to the City Commission to ensure that the City's
utility systems are operated in accordance with sound and generally acceptable fiscal
management and practices upon consultation with the City's Finance Director.

(d). Further, The City Manager shali continue to direct City staff and consultants
to address the 1,4 dioxane matter and pursue remedies and water capacity to serve the
needs of the City in the future and protect the City's legal rights and remedies.

Section 5. Authorized Representative to Execute Agreement With FDEP;
Additional Authorizations.

(a). The Mayor is hereby designated as the authorized officer to execute the
loan agreement with the FDEP, which loan agreement will become a binding obligation
in accordance with its terms and conditions when fully executed by both parties. Further,
as may be needed, as determined by the Finance Director in consultation with the City
Attorney, the Mayor may execute any and all other implementation documents.

(b). The City Clerk is hereby authorized to attest to the signature of the Mayor

5|



set forth in the FDEP loan agreement and any other documents of an implementing
nature.

(c). The City Finance Director is hereby authorized to take all actions related to
the budget of the City, the finances of the City, and procurement of consultants in
accordance with the requirements of controlling Florida law and the City's Purchasing
Policies and Procedures.

(d). The City Attorney is authorized to issue such loan and legal assurances to
the FDEP in accordance with normative SRF loan processes and procedures of the
FDEP.

Section 6. Savings. The prior actions of the City of Sanford relating to the
SRF loan agreements with the FDEP, all City actions relating to the 1,4 dioxane matter
and the establishment, imposition and collection of all rates, fees and charges pertaining
to the City’s utility systems, as well as any and all activities, actions and programs
pertaining thereto, are hereby ratified and affirmed.

Section 7. Conflicts. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this
Resolution are hereby repealed.

Section 8. Severability. if any section, sentence, phrase, word, or
portion of this Resolution is determined to be invalid, unlawful or unconstitutional, said
determination shall not be held to invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any
other section, sentence, phrase, word, or portion of this Resolution not otherwise
determined to be invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional.

Section 9. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective

immediately upon adoption.

6]



Appendix “A”: FDEP Loan Agreement
Passed and adopted this 25th day of August, 2025.

Attest: City Commission of the City of
Sanford, Florida / /
/ / / ) /// / /
[ ¥i 1 AN [ / l. / j
P ( %'}i l!uL\ , -.L,z (L ;;z.';_ /--i\J / ;’/

Tracn Houchin, MMC, FCRM
City Clerk

o YA Woodruff
.. Mayor

For use and reliance of the Sanfon
City Commission only.
Approved as to form and legality.

/. m Tt Alieen

Lindsay N./Greene
City Attorney

7|



STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

AND

CITY OF SANFORD, FLORIDA

DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT
DW590161

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
State Revolving Fund Program
Marjory Stoneman Douglas Building
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS 3505
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

e — e —




DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT

CONTENTS

PAGE

ARTICLE I - DEFINITIONS
1.01. WORDS AND TERMS.
1.02. CORRELATIVE WORDS.

ARTICLE Il - WARRANTIES, REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS
2.01. WARRANTIES, REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS.
2.02. LEGAL AUTHORIZATION.
2.03. AUDIT AND MONITORING REQUIREMENTS.

ARTICLE 11T - RESERVED

ARTICLE IV - PROJECT INFORMATION
4.01. PROJECT CHANGES.
4.02. TITLE TO PROJECT SITE.
4.03. PERMITS AND APPROVALS.
4.04. ENGINEERING SERVICES.
4.05. PROHIBITION AGAINST ENCUMBRANCES.
4.06. COMPLETION MONEYS.
4.07. CLOSE-OUT.
4.08. DISBURSEMENTS.

ARTICLE V - RATES AND USE OF THE UTILITY SYSTEM
5.01. RESERVED.
5.02. NO FREE SERVICE.
5.03. RESERVED.
5.04. NO COMPETING SERVICE.
5.05. MAINTENANCE OF THE UTILITY SYSTEM.
5.06. ADDITIONS AND MODIFICATIONS.
5.07. COLLECTION OF REVENUES.

ARTICLE VI - DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES
6.01. EVENTS OF DEFAULT.
6.02. REMEDIES.
6.03. DELAY AND WAIVER.

ARTICLE VII - RESERVED

ARTICLE VIII - GENERAL PROVISIONS
8.01. RESERVED.
8.02. PROJECT RECORDS AND STATEMENTS.
8.03. ACCESS TO PROJECT SITE.
8.04. ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS UNDER AGREEMENT.
8.05. AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT.

8.06. ABANDONMENT, TERMINATION OR VOLUNTARY CANCELLATION.

LR N S ) [\

N

NN NN NSNS

O \O 00 OO0 00 OO0 OO0 00

10
11

11
11
11
11
11
12
12



DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT

CONTENTS PAGE
8.07. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. 12
8.08. SIGNAGE. 12
8.09. DAVIS-BACON AND RELATED ACTS REQUIREMENTS. 13
8.10. AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL REQUIREMENT. 13
8.11. BUILD AMERICA, BUY AMERICA ACT ASSISTANCE REQUIREMENT. 14
8.12. PUBLIC RECORDS ACCESS. 14
8.13. SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES. 14
8.14. SUSPENSION. 15
8.15. CIVIL RIGHTS. 16
8.16. PROHIBITION ON CERTAIN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND VIDEO
SURVEILLANCE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT. 16
8.17 REIMBURSEMENT BY PROJECT SPONSOR 16

ARTICLE IX - CONTRACTS AND INSURANCE 17
9.01. CONTRACTS. 17
9.02. SUBMITTAL OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 18
9.03. INSURANCE REQUIRED. 18

ARTICLE X - DETAILS OF FINANCING 18
10.01. PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF LOAN. 18
10.02. RESERVED. 19
10.03. RESERVED. 19
10.04. RESERVED 19
10.05. RESERVED. 19
10.06. PROJECT COSTS. 19
10.07. SCHEDULE. 19

ARTICLE XI - EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT 20

ii



DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND
CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT
DW590161
THIS AGREEMENT is executed by the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (Department) and the CITY OF SANFORD, FLORIDA,
(Project Sponsor) existing as a local governmental entity under the laws of the State of Florida.

Collectively, the Department and the Project Sponsor shall be referred to as “Parties” or
individually as “Party”.

RECITALS

Pursuant to Section 403.8532, Florida Statutes and Chapter 62-552, Florida Administrative
Code, the Department is authorized to make loans to finance or refinance the construction of
public water systems, the planning and design of which have been reviewed by the Department;
and

The Department is authorized to allow Principal Forgiveness on Loans funded by the Federal
Safe Drinking Water Act; and

The Project Sponsor has applied for financing of the Project, and the Department has determined
that such Project meets all requirements for a Loan and Principal Forgiveness.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the Department loaning money to the Project Sponsor, in the principal
amount and pursuant to the covenants set forth below, it is agreed as follows:

ARTICLE I - DEFINITIONS
1.01. WORDS AND TERMS.
Words and terms used herein shall have the meanings set forth below:

(1) “Agreement” or “Loan Agreement” shall mean this design and construction loan
agreement.

(2) “Authorized Representative” shall mean the official of the Project Sponsor
authorized by ordinance or resolution to sign documents associated with the Loan.

(3) “Final Amendment” shall mean the final agreement executed between the parties
that establishes the final terms for the Loan such as the final Loan amount.

(4) “Final Unilateral Amendment” shall mean the Loan Agreement unilaterally finalized
by the Department after Loan Agreement and Project abandonment under Section 8.06 that
establishes the final amortization schedule for the Loan.

(5) “Financial Assistance” shall mean Principal Forgiveness funds or Loan funds.



(6) “Loan” shall mean the amount of money to be loaned pursuant to this Agreement
and subsequent amendments.

(7) *“Loan Application” shall mean the completed form which provides all information
required to support obtaining design and construction loan financial assistance.

(8) “Local Governmental Entity” means a county, municipality, or special district.

(9) “Principal Forgiveness” shall mean the amount of money awarded pursuant to this
Agreement and subsequent amendments that is not to be repaid, with the exception of any
proceeds received from settlement funds, pursuant to Section 8.17 of this Agreement..

(10) “Project” shall mean the works financed by this Loan and shall consist of furnishing
all labor, materials, and equipment to design and construct the Emerging Contaminants removal
system in accordance with the plans and specifications accepted by the Department for the “Main
WTP Advanced Treatment Upgrades” contract.

The Project is in agreement with the planning documentation accepted by the Department
effective October 4, 2024. A Florida Categorical Exclusion Notice was published on
May 13, 2024 and no adverse comments were received. The Project is an Equivalency Project as
defined in Chapter 62-552, Florida Administrative Code.

(11) *“Utility System” shall mean all devices and facilities of the Water System owned
by the Project Sponsor.

(12) “Water System” shall mean all facilities owned by the Project Sponsor for
supplying and distributing water for residential, commercial, industrial, and governmental use.

1.02. CORRELATIVE WORDS.

Words of the masculine gender shall be understood to include correlative words of the
feminine and neuter genders. Unless the context shall otherwise indicate, the singular shall
include the plural and the word “person” shall include corporations and associations, including
public entities, as well as natural persons.

ARTICLE 11 - WARRANTIES, REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS
2.01. WARRANTIES, REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS.
The Project Sponsor warrants, represents and covenants that:

(1) The Project Sponsor has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to
comply with the provisions hereof.

(2) The Project Sponsor currently is not the subject of bankruptcy, insolvency, or
reorganization proceedings and is not in default of, or otherwise subject to, any agreement or any
law, administrative regulation, judgment, decree, note, resolution, charter or ordinance which
would currently restrain or enjoin it from entering into, or complying with, this Agreement.



(3) There is no material action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation, at law or in
equity, before any court or public body, pending or, to the best of the Project Sponsor's
knowledge, threatened, which seeks to restrain or enjoin the Project Sponsor from entering into
or complying with this Agreement.

(4) All permits, real property interests, and approvals required as of the date of this
Agreement have been obtained for construction and use of the Project. The Project Sponsor
knows of no reason why any future required permits or approvals are not obtainable.

(5) The Project Sponsor shall undertake the Project on its own responsibility, to the
extent permitted by law.

(6) To the extent permitted by law, the Project Sponsor shall release and hold harmless
the State, its officers, members, and employees from any claim arising in connection with the
Project Sponsor's actions or omissions in its planning, engineering, administrative, and
construction activities financed by this Loan or its operation of the Project.

(7) All Project Sponsor representations to the Department, pursuant to the Loan
Application and Agreement, were true and accurate as of the date such representations were
made. The financial information delivered by the Project Sponsor to the Department was current
and correct as of the date such information was delivered. The Project Sponsor shall comply
with Chapter 62-552, Florida Administrative Code, and all applicable State and Federal laws,
rules, and regulations which are identified in the Loan Application or Agreement.
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise goals as stated in the plans and specifications apply to this
Project. To the extent that any assurance, representation, or covenant requires a future action,
the Project Sponsor shall take such action to comply with this agreement.

(8) The Project Sponsor shall maintain records using Generally Accepted Accounting
principles established by the Financial Accounting Standards Board. As part of its bookkeeping
system, the Project Sponsor shall keep accounts of the Utility System separate from all other
accounts and it shall keep accurate records of all revenues, expenses, and expenditures relating to
the Utility System, and Loan disbursement receipts.

(9) Pursuant to Section 216.347 of the Florida Statutes, the Project Sponsor shall not use
this Loan for the purpose of lobbying the Florida Legislature, the Judicial Branch, or a State
agency.

(10) RESERVED.

(11) The Project Sponsor covenants that this Agreement is entered into for the purpose
of constructing, refunding, or refinancing the Project which will in all events serve a public
purpose. The Project Sponsor covenants that it will, under all conditions, complete and operate
the Project to fulfill the public need.

(12) RESERVED.



2.02. LEGAL AUTHORIZATION.

Upon signing this Agreement, the Local Government’s legal counsel hereby expresses
the opinion, subject to laws affecting the rights of creditors generally, that this Agreement has
been duly authorized by the Local Government and shall constitute a valid and legal obligation
of the Local Government enforceable in accordance with its terms upon execution by both
parties.

2.03. AUDIT AND MONITORING REQUIREMENTS.
The Project Sponsor agrees to the following audit and monitoring requirements.

(1) The financial assistance authorized pursuant to this Loan Agreement consists of the
following:

Federal Resources, Including State Match, Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement
Consist of the Following:

State
Federal Program | Federal | CFDA Funding Appropriation
Number Agency | Number CFDA Title Amount Category
Capitalization Grants
for Drinking Water
4E-02D65724-0 EPA 66.468 . $24,555,004 149953
State Revolving
Fund

(2) Audits.

(a) In the event that the Project Sponsor expends $1,000,000 or more in Federal awards
in its fiscal year, the Project Sponsor must have a Federal single audit or program specific audit
conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F. In determining the
Federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the Project Sponsor shall consider all sources of
Federal awards, including Federal resources received from the Department. The determination
of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established
by 2 CFR 200.502-503. An audit of the Project Sponsor conducted by the Auditor General in
accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200.514 will meet the requirements of this part.

(b) In connection with the audit requirements addressed in the preceding paragraph (a),
the Project Sponsor shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided
in 2 CFR 200.508-512.

(c) Ifthe Project Sponsor expends less than $1,000,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal
year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F, is not
required. The Project Sponsor shall inform the Department of findings and recommendations
pertaining to the State Revolving Fund in audits conducted by the Project Sponsor. In the event
that the Project Sponsor expends less than $1,000,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year and
elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart




F, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit
must be paid from Project Sponsor resources obtained from other than Federal entities).

(d) The Project Sponsor may access information regarding the Catalog of Federal
Domestic Assistance (CFDA) via the internet at https://sam.gov/.

(3) Report Submission.

(a) Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part
200, Subpart F, and required by Subsection 2.03(2) of this Agreement shall be submitted, when
required by 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F, by or on behalf of the Project Sponsor directly to each of
the following:

(i) The Department at one of the following addresses:
By Mail:
Audit Director
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Oftice of the Inspector General, MS40

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-30000

or

Electronically:
FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl.us

(ii) The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in 2 CFR Section 200.501(a) at the
following address:

https://harvester.census.gov/facweb/

(iii) Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with 2 CFR Section
200.512.

(b) Pursuant to 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F, the Project Sponsor shall submit a copy of
the reporting package described in 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F, and any management letters
issued by the auditor, to the Department at the address listed under Subsection 2.03(3)(a)(i) of
this Agreement.

(c) Any reports, management letters, or other information required to be submitted to
the Department pursuant to this Agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with 2 CFR
Part 200, Subpart F, Florida Statutes, or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650
(nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.

(d) Project Sponsors, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department
for audits done in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F, or Chapters 10.550 (local
governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor



General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the Project Sponsor
in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

(4) Record Retention.

The Project Sponsor shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the
terms of this Agreement for a period of five years from the date of the Final Amendment, and
shall allow the Department, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General access to
such records upon request. The Project Sponsor shall ensure that audit working papers are made
available to the Department, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General upon
request for a period of five years from the date of the Final Amendment, unless extended in
writing by the Department.

(5) Monitoring.

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F,
as revised (see audit requirements above), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited
to, on-site visits by Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart
F., and/or other procedures. By entering into this Agreement, the Project Sponsor agrees to
comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the
Department. In the event the Department determines that a limited scope audit of the Project
Sponsor is appropriate, the Project Sponsor agrees to comply with any additional instructions
provided by the Department to the Project Sponsor regarding such audit. The Project Sponsor
understands its duty, pursuant to Section 20.055(5), F.S., to cooperate with the Inspector General
in any investigation, audit, inspection, review, or hearing. The Project Sponsor will comply with
this duty and ensure that any subcontracts issued under this Agreement will impose this
requirement, in writing, on its subcontractors.

ARTICLE IlI - RESERVED
ARTICLE IV - PROJECT INFORMATION
4.01. PROJECT CHANGES.

Project changes prior to bid opening shall be made by addendum to plans and
specifications. Changes after bid opening shall be made by change order. The Project Sponsor
shall submit all addenda and all change orders to the Department for an eligibility determination.
After execution of all construction, equipment and materials contracts, the Project contingency
may be reduced.

4.02. TITLE TO PROJECT SITE.

The Project Sponsor shall have an interest in real property sufficient for the construction
and location of the Project free and clear of liens and encumbrances which would impair the
usefulness of such sites for the intended use.



4.03. PERMITS AND APPROVALS.

The Project Sponsor shall have obtained, prior to the Department's authorization to award
construction contracts, all permits and approvals required for construction of the Project or
portion of the Project funded under this Agreement.

4.04. ENGINEERING SERVICES.

A professional engineer, registered in the State of Florida, shall be employed by, or under
contract with, the Project Sponsor to oversee construction.

4.05. PROHIBITION AGAINST ENCUMBRANCES.

The Project Sponsor is prohibited from selling, leasing, or disposing of any part of the
Utility System which would materially reduce operational integrity or Gross Revenues so long as
this Agreement, including any amendments thereto, is in effect unless the written consent of the
Department is first secured. The Project Sponsor may be required to reimburse the Department
for the Principal Forgiveness funded cost of any such part, taking into consideration any increase
or decrease in value.

4.06. COMPLETION MONEYS.

In addition to the proceeds of this Loan, the Project Sponsor covenants that it has
obtained, or will obtain, sufficient moneys from other sources to complete construction and place
the Project in operation on, or prior to, the date specified in Article X. Failure of the Department
to approve additional financing shall not constitute a waiver of the Project Sponsor's covenants
to complete and place the Project in operation.

4.07. CLOSE-OUT.

The Department shall conduct a final inspection of the Project and Project records.
Following the inspection, deadlines for submitting additional disbursement requests, if any, shall
be established, along with deadlines for uncompleted Loan or Principal Forgiveness
requirements, if any. Deadlines shall be incorporated into the Loan Agreement by amendment.
The Loan principal shall be reduced by any excess over the amount required to pay all approved
costs.

4.08. DISBURSEMENTS.

This Agreement allows for funds to be advanced to the Project Sponsor for allowable
invoiced costs. Disbursements shall be made directly to the Project Sponsor only by the State
Chief Financial Officer and only when the requests for such disbursements are accompanied by a
Department certification that such withdrawals are proper expenditures. In addition to the
invoices for costs incurred, proof of payment will be required with the following disbursement
request.

Disbursements for materials, labor, or services shall be made upon receipt of the
following:



(1) A completed disbursement request form signed by the Authorized Representative.
Such requests must be accompanied by sufficiently itemized summaries of the materials, labor,
or services to identify the nature of the work performed; the cost or charges for such work; and
the person providing the service or performing the work.

(2) A certification signed by the Authorized Representative as to the current estimated
costs of the Project; that the materials, labor, or services represented by the invoice have been
satisfactorily purchased, performed, or received and applied to the project; that all funds received
to date have been applied toward completing the Project; and that under the terms and provisions
of the contracts, the Project Sponsor is required to make such payments.

(3) A certification by the engineer responsible for overseeing construction stating that
equipment, materials, labor and services represented by the construction invoices have been
satisfactorily purchased, or received, and applied to the Project in accordance with construction
contract documents; stating that payment is in accordance with construction contract provisions;
stating that construction, up to the point of the requisition, is in compliance with the contract
documents; and identifying all additions or deletions to the Project which have altered the
Project’s performance standards, scope, or purpose since the issue of the Department
construction permit.

(4) Such other certificates or documents by engineers, attorneys, accountants,
contractors, or suppliers as may reasonably be required by the Department.

ARTICLE V - RATES AND USE OF THE UTILITY SYSTEM
5.01. RESERVED.
5.02. NO FREE SERVICE.

The Project Sponsor shall not permit connections to, or furnish any services afforded by,
the Utility System without making a charge therefore based on the Project Sponsor's uniform
schedule of rates, fees, and charges.

5.03. RESERVED.
5.04. NO COMPETING SERVICE.

The Project Sponsor shall not allow any person to provide any services which would
compete with the Utility System so as to adversely affect Gross Revenues.

5.05. MAINTENANCE OF THE UTILITY SYSTEM.

The Project Sponsor shall operate and maintain the Utility System in a proper, sound and
economical manner and shall make all necessary repairs, renewals and replacements.



5.06. ADDITIONS AND MODIFICATIONS.

The Project Sponsor may make any additions, modifications or improvements to the
Utility System which it deems desirable and which do not materially reduce the operational
integrity of any part of the Utility System. All such renewals, replacements, additions,
modifications and improvements shall become part of the Utility System.

5.07. COLLECTION OF REVENUES.

The Project Sponsor shall use its best efforts to collect all rates, fees and other charges
due to it. The Project Sponsor shall establish liens on premises served by the Utility System for
the amount of all delinquent rates, fees and other charges where such action is permitted by law.
The Project Sponsor shall, to the full extent permitted by law, cause to discontinue the services
of the Utility System and use its best efforts to shut off water service furnished to persons who
are delinquent beyond customary grace periods in the payment of Utility System rates, fees and
other charges.

ARTICLE VI - DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES
6.01. EVENTS OF DEFAULT.

Upon the occurrence of any of the following events (the Events of Default) all obligations
on the part of Department to make any further disbursements hereunder shall, if Department
elects, terminate. The Department may, at its option, exercise any of its remedies set forth in this
Agreement, but Department may make any disbursements or parts of disbursements after the
happening of any Event of Default without thereby waiving the right to exercise such remedies
and without becoming liable to make any further disbursement:

(1) RESERVED.

(2) Except as provided in Subsection 6.01(1) failure to comply with the provisions of
this Agreement, failure in the performance or observance of any of the covenants or actions
required by this Agreement or the Suspension of this Agreement by the Department pursuant to
Section 8.11 below, and such failure shall continue for a period of 30 days after written notice
thereof to the Project Sponsor by the Department.

(3) Any warranty, representation or other statement by, or on behalf of, the Project
Sponsor contained in this Agreement or in any information furnished in compliance w<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>